

IHCP *banner page*

INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS

BR202308

FEBRUARY 21, 2023

IHCP announces IEP-related nursing services rate for calendar year 2023

The Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) provides coverage for nursing services rendered by a registered nurse (RN) who is employed by or under contract with an IHCP-enrolled school corporation provider. Covered services must be medically necessary, as ordered by a physician, and provided in accordance with an IHCP-enrolled student's Individualized Education Plan (IEP).

Pursuant to the Indiana Medicaid State Plan, the annual reimbursement rate for Current Procedural Terminology (CPT^{®1}) code 99600 TD TM – *IEP-related nursing services, per 15 minutes* is calculated based on the most recent home health cost reports required from all home health providers billing the IHCP for services. As stated in *IHCP Bulletin [BT201904](#)*, home health agencies are no longer required to submit cost reports, because the reports are no longer used to set home health reimbursement rates. The current home health rates will remain in effect until revisions to the reimbursement rules are promulgated.

For this reason, the rate for IEP-related nursing services for calendar year 2023 will remain unchanged from the calendar year 2021 rate. Accordingly, for claims with dates of service (DOS) from Jan. 1, 2023, will continue to have a maximum reimbursement rate for CPT code 99600 TD TM of \$10.87 per 15 minutes. Coverage policy and billing instructions published in the [School Corporation Services](#) provider reference module remain the same. Pricing for the 2023 calendar year will be reflected in the Professional Fee Schedule, accessible from the [IHCP Fee Schedules](#) page at [in.gov/medicaid/providers](#).

¹CPT copyright 2023 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association.



IHCP updates CMN and DME information forms

Effective Jan. 1, 2023, the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) discontinued the use of Certificates of Medical Necessity (CMNs) and Durable Medical Equipment (DME) Information Forms (DIFs).

The Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) has updated the [Certificate of Medical Necessity for Oxygen](#) and [Durable Medical Equipment Information Form for Enteral and Parenteral Nutrition](#) forms located on the [Forms](#) page at [in.gov/medicaid/providers](#). These new IHCP forms replace the two CMS forms for these items that were previously linked from the *Forms* page. All policy, billing and reimbursement information remains the same.

QUESTIONS?

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at 800-457-4584.

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION

If you need additional copies of this publication, please download them from the [Banner Pages](#) page of the IHCP provider website at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS

To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe by clicking the blue subscription envelope or sign up from the [IHCP provider website](#) at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

